ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1991
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23%° DECEMBER 2022

ABOLITION OF POSTS IN THE MINISTRY

1991 # SHRIRAM NATH THAKUR:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
be pleased to state:

(@) the details of various examinations conducted by the Ministry for permanent
appointments during the last one decade, year-wise;

(b)  the number of these examinations, the results of which, have not been declared on time;
(c)  the number of examinations which have been cancelled during the last five years; and
(d)  the number of posts which have been abolished by the Ministry during last one decade

and the number of posts for which the process of abolition is going on?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): One examination was conducted in Department of Food & Public Distribution in year
2015 for selection of 4 (four) Canteen Attendant on regular basis.

(b):  There is no examination for which result has not been declared.
(c):  There is no examination which has been cancelled during the last five years.

(d):  The details of the posts which have been abolished by the Ministry during the last one
decade are as under:

Year No. of posts abolished | Name of post

2012 2 | Junior Secretariat Assistant
2015 4 | Canteen Attendant

2017 34 | Senior Secretariat Assistant
2021 8 | Senior Secretariat Assistant
Total 48

There are no posts for which the process of abolition is going on.
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